
GRANT SUMMARY SHEET

Grant Name: Parental Assistance Court 22  Amend 2

JUVENILE COURTDepartment:

TN Dept. of Human Services

TENN. DEPT. OF HUMAN SVCES.

This grant establishes the Juvenile Court Parentile Assistance Court (PAC) as a seperately 

funded program of the Juvenile Court's grant-funded Child Support/Parentage Division. The 

Parental Assistance Court will provide individual and family centered developmental 

services with a dual focus on removing barriers that impact PAC program participant's 

ability to pay their child support obligations and increasing program participant parenting 

time with their children. Amend 2 extends the end date to 6/30/2024 with 2 (two) renewal 

options and addtional funding of $334,800.00 and an additional Metro Cash Match of 

$172,700.00

Grantor:

Pass-Through Grantor 

(If applicable):

Program Description:

Total Award this Action: $334,800.00

Cash Match Amount $172,700.00

Department Contact: Catherine Middlebrooks

862-8063

Plan for continuation of services upon grant expiration:

No planned or known expiration to this funding. This service will not be continued if 

federal funding ends. 

Status: AMENDMENT

Tuesday, April 18, 2023 Page 1 of 1

5613



 Pre-Application Application Award Acceptance Contract Amendment
Dept. No. Phone Fax

026 862-8063

Other:
07/01/23
06/30/24

34.0%  Other:

 Fund 10101  Business Unit

0.00

$314,366.08

*Indirect Costs allowed? % Allow. $46,100.00 in budget

Budget 
Year

Metro 
Fiscal 
Year

Federal 
Grantor

State Grantor
Local Match 

Cash
Local Match 

In-Kind
Total Grant 
Each Year

Ind. Cost 
Neg. from 
Grantor

Yr 1 FY24 $926,106.76 $0.00 $477,313.24 $1,403,420.00 $127,547.00

Yr 2 FY__

Yr 3 FY__

Yr 4 FY__

Yr 5 FY__

$926,106.76 $0.00 $477,313.24 $1,403,420.00 $127,547.00

04/10/23 Contract#:

Contact: juanita.paulsen@nashville.gov
vaughn.wilson@nashville.gov

Rev. 5/13/13

5613

No planned or known expiration to this funding. This service will not be continued if federal funding ends. 

 Is not budgeted?

 Explanation for "Other" means of determining match:

 Fixed Amount of $ % of Grant

 Is already in department budget?

 How is Match Determined?

Part Two

Indirect 
Cost to 
Metro

$314,366.1010101, 26111410

 For this Metro FY, how much of the required local Metro cash match:

*(If "No", please attach documentation from the  grantor that indirect costs are not allowable.  See Instructions)

Ind. Cost Requested from Grantor:

 Metro Category:
 Status:

$0.00 Metro In-Kind Match:

Outside Consultant Project:

Other Grantor
Match Source 

(Fund, BU)

 Draw down allowable?
 Metro or Community-based Partners:

Grant Budget

or

22.40%

 Plan for continuation of service after expiration of grant/Budgetary Impact:

Reason:(or) Date Withdrawn:

 Other:
 Actual number of positions added:

10.00%

 Departmental Indirect Cost Rate

$172,700.00

$0.00

26111410

(Indicate Match Amount & Source for Remaining Grant Years in Budget Below)

$172,700.00

 Metro Cash Match:
 Award Type:

 Project Description: Applic. Submitted Electronically?

This grant establishes the Juvenile Court Parentile Assistance Court (PAC) as a seperately funded program of the Juvenile Court's grant-funded Child 
Support/Parentage Division. The Parental Assistance Court will provide individual and family centered developmental services with a dual focus on removing 
barriers that impact PAC program participant's ability to pay their child support obligations and increasing program participant parenting time with their 
children. Amend 2 extends the end date to 6/30/2024 with 2 (two) renewal options and addtional funding of $334,800.00 and an additional Metro Cash 
Match of $172,700.00

 Is Council approval required? CFDA #

Reason:
Tot. Awarded:

Grants Tracking Form

Parental Assistance Court 22  Amend 2

 Grant Period From:

 Grant Name:

(applications only) Anticipated Application Date:

Department

Part One

Contact

Catherine Middlebrooks

 Grantor:

(applications only) Application Deadline: Grant Period To:

If yes, list below. Funding Type:  Multi-Department Grant

$334,800.00 Total Award:
Pass-Thru:

Juvenile Case Support Key Proposed Source of Match:

 Number of FTEs the grant will fund: 6.00

Indirect Cost of Grant to Metro:

$334,800.00

Total

(or) Date Denied:
Date Awarded:

$314,366.10

70037 Amend 2

$0.00

Yes No

GCP Received 04/17/2023

GCP Approved 04/18/2023















D-22-10637  Page 1 of 1 {N0467813.1}

Resolution No. ______________ 

A resolution approving amendment one to a Parental Assistance Court grant from 
the Tennessee Department of Human Services to the Metropolitan Government, 
acting by and through the Davidson County Juvenile Court, to provide opportunities 
for and meet the needs of eligible low-income families who have a court ordered 
child support obligation and to increase program participant parenting time with their 
children. 

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Government, acting by and through the Davidson County 
Juvenile Court, previously entered into a grant agreement with the Tennessee Department 
of Human Services for additional staff to provide opportunities for and meet the needs of 
eligible low-income families who have a court ordered child support obligation approved 
by RS2021-990; and,  

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the grant agreement to increase the amount of the grant 
by $295,653.76 from $295,653.00 to $591,306.76 and the required cash match by $152,306.24 
from $152,307.00 to $304,613.24 and extend the end date to June 30, 2023, a copy of which 
amendment one is attached hereto; and,   

WHEREAS, it is to the benefit of the citizens of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and 
Davidson County that amendment one be approved. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN 
GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY: 

Section 1. That amendment one to the Parental Assistance Court grant by and between the 
Tennessee Department of Human Services and the Metropolitan Government, acting by and 
through the Davidson County Juvenile Court, to provide opportunities for and meet the needs of 
eligible low-income families who have a court ordered child support obligation and to increase 
program participant parenting time with their children, a copy of which amendment one is 
attached hereto and incorporated herein, is hereby approved, and the Metropolitan Mayor is 
authorized to execute the same. 

Section 2. That this resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption, the welfare of 
The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County requiring it. 

APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY INTRODUCED BY: 
OF FUNDS:  

_____________________________ _____________________________ 
Kelly Flannery, Director 
Department of Finance _____________________________ 

_____________________________ 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND Member(s) of Council  
LEGALITY: 

_____________________________ 
Assistant Metropolitan Attorney 

DocuSign Envelope ID: EFFF93C7-5909-495B-B7E2-B27EDB9EC55A

RS2022-1524

Amend. 1

sreed
Zulfat Suara

sreed
Kyonte Toombs

vwilson
Highlight



 GRANT SUMMARY SHEET 

 Grant Name: Parental Assistance Court 22 Amend. 1 

 Department: JUVENILE COURT 

 Grantor: TN DEPT. OF HUMAN SERVICES 
 
 Pass-Through Grantor  
 (If applicable): 
 
 Total Award this Action: $295,653.76 
 
 Cash Match  $152,306.24 

 
 Department Contact: Jim Swack, Deputy Court Administrator 
 862-8022 
 
 Status: AMENDMENT 

 

 Program Description: 
 This contract amendment continues the Juvenile Court Parental Assistance Court as a  
 separately funded program of the Juvenile Court's grant-funded Child Support/Parentage  
 Division. The PAC program specialists provide individual and family centered development 
  services with a dual focus on removing barriers that impact PAC program participant's  
 ability to pay their child support obligations and increasing program participant parenting  
 time with their children. Amend. 1 modifies sections A.19 and A.20. Amend. 1 extends the  
 end date to 06/30/23 and adds additional funds of $295,653.76 in FY23 for a new total of  
 $591,306.76.  This amendment also increases the match requirement in  FY23 by  
 $152,306.24 for a new requirement of $304,613.24. 

 Plan for continuation of services upon grant expiration: 
 This service will not be continued if funding ends. The State of TN, acting through the  
 Dept. of Human Services, is reported using federal TANF funding for this grant program.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5421  

DocuSign Envelope ID: EFFF93C7-5909-495B-B7E2-B27EDB9EC55A

B.A. Initials



 Pre-Application Application Award Acceptance Contract Amendment

Dept. No. Phone Fax

026 862-8022 862-7143

Other:

07/01/22

06/30/23

N/A

34.0%  Other:

 Fund 10101  Business Unit

0.00

$97,614.47

*Indirect Costs allowed? % Allow. $40,724.00 in budget

Budget 

Year

Metro 

Fiscal 

Year

Federal 

Grantor
State Grantor

Local Match 

Cash

Local Match 

In-Kind

Total Grant 

Each Year

Ind. Cost 

Neg. from 

Grantor

Yr 1 FY22 $295,653.00 $152,307.00 $0.00 $447,960.00 $40,724.00

Yr 2 FY23 $295,653.76 $152,306.24 $0.00 $447,960.00 $40,724.00

Yr 3
Yr 4
Yr 5

$0.00 $591,306.76 $304,613.24 $895,920.00 $81,448.00

04/04/22 Contract#:

Contact: trinity.weathersby@nashville.gov

Rev. 04/23/09

5421

Total

 Other:

 Actual number of positions added:

10.00%

 Departmental Indirect Cost Rate

 Number of FTEs the grant will fund:

Indirect 

Cost to 

Metro

$107,376.01

 Is not budgeted?

 Explanation for "Other" means of determining match:

$0.00  Proposed Source of Match:

23.97%

vaughn.wilson@nashville.gov

 Fixed Amount of $ % of Grant

 Is already in department budget?

Match Source 

(Fund, BU)

 Draw down allowable?

Grant Budget

10101, 26111410

 For this Metro FY, how much of the required local Metro cash match:

Applic. Submitted Electronically?

 Metro Cash Match: Status:

$0.00

 Project Description:

$152,306.24

JUV Case Support Key

 Metro Category:

This service will not be continued if funding ends. The State of TN, acting through the Dept. of Human Services, is reportedy using federal TANF funding for 

this grant program. 

 How is Match Determined?

 Metro In-Kind Match:

This contract amendment continues the Juvenile Court Parental Assistance Court as a seperately funded program of the Juvenile Court's grant-funded Child 

Support/Parentage Division. The PAC program specialists provide individual and family centered development services with a dual focus on removing barriers 

that impact PAC program participant's ability to pay their child support obligations and increasing program participant parenting time with their children. 

Amend. 1 modifies sections A.19 and A.20. Amend. 1 extends the end date to 06/30/23 and adds additional funds of $295,653.76 in FY23 for a new 

total of $591,306.76.  This amendment also increases the match requirement in  FY23 by $152,306.24 for a new requirement of $304,613.24.

 Is Council approval required?

Pass-Thru:

$152,306.24

Reason:(or) Date Withdrawn:

$97,614.47

 CFDA #

6.00

 Plan for continuation of service after expiration of grant/Budgetary Impact:

26111410

(Indicate Match Amount & Source for Remaining Grant Years in Budget Below)

Grants Tracking Form

Parental Assistance Court 22 Amend 1

Outside Consultant Project:

 Award Type:

or

 Grantor:

 Grant Name:

(applications only) Anticipated Application Date:

Department

Part One

Contact

Jim Swack, Deputy Court Administrator

 Grant Period To:

If yes, list below. Funding Type:  Multi-Department Grant

(applications only) Application Deadline:

 Grant Period From:

Part Two

10101, 26111410

Indirect Cost of Grant to Metro:

Other Grantor

*(If "No", please attach documentation from the  grantor that indirect costs are not allowable.  See Instructions)

Ind. Cost Requested from Grantor:

$0.00

Reason:

Tot. Awarded: $295,653.76

$295,653.76 Total Award:

(or) Date Denied:

Date Awarded:

$204,990.48

70037 - Amendment One

Yes No

GCP RECEIVED 4/22/22 GCP APPROVED 4/26/22

DocuSign Envelope ID: EFFF93C7-5909-495B-B7E2-B27EDB9EC55A

mailto:trinity.weathersby@nashville.gov
mailto:vaughn.wilson@nashville.gov
mailto:vaughn.wilson@nashville.gov
mailto:vaughn.wilson@nashville.gov


DocuSign Envelope ID: EFFF93C7-5909-495B-B7E2-B27EDB9EC55A



DocuSign Envelope ID: EFFF93C7-5909-495B-B7E2-B27EDB9EC55A

5/2/2022

5/3/2022

5/3/2022



DocuSign Envelope ID: EFFF93C7-5909-495B-B7E2-B27EDB9EC55A 

-~TTEST: 

M!;TROPOl,I_T/1,~ CLER~ ~S 2.0 2. 2- - I '5 2 4 

JOHN 

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES: 

CLARENCE H. CARTER 

MAY 1 8 2022 
DATE 

MA1 1 8 2022 
DATE. 

!)ATE 

09-Z0-18 AMENo.~ 
RFS,34Sll-3SSZZ 

3 



DocuSign Envelope ID: EFFF93C7-5909-495B-B7E2-B27EDB9EC55A



DocuSign Envelope ID: EFFF93C7-5909-495B-B7E2-B27EDB9EC55A



DocuSign Envelope ID: EFFF93C7-5909-495B-B7E2-B27EDB9EC55A



DocuSign Envelope ID: EFFF93C7-5909-495B-B7E2-B27EDB9EC55A



DocuSign Envelope ID: EFFF93C7-5909-495B-B7E2-B27EDB9EC55A Original

vwilson
Highlight



 GRANT SUMMARY SHEET 

Grant  Parental Assistance Court 22 

Department: JUVENILE COURT 

Grantor: TN Dept. of Human Services 

Pass-Through  
Grantor  

Total Award this  $295,653.00 

 
Cash Match  $152,307.00 

 
Department  Dana Schmidt, J.D - Program Manager 2 
                           862-8053 

 
Status CONTINUATION 

 

Program Description: 
This grant establishes the Juvenile Court Parental Assistance Court as a separately funded 
program of the Juvenile Court's grant-funded Child Support/Parentage Division. This contract 
provides for three additional Parental Assistance Court Specialist (PACS). The PACS will 
provide individual and family centered development services with a dual focus on removing 
barriers that impact PAC program participant's ability to pay their child support obligations and 
increasing program participant parenting time with their children.  
 

Plan for continuation of services upon  
This service will not be continued if federal funding ends. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5252 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7C36DF30-31D2-4256-856C-C8820FA843B8DocuSign Envelope ID: EFFF93C7-5909-495B-B7E2-B27EDB9EC55A



5252 GCP Rec'd 
05/25/21

GCP Approved 
05/25/21

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7C36DF30-31D2-4256-856C-C8820FA843B8DocuSign Envelope ID: EFFF93C7-5909-495B-B7E2-B27EDB9EC55A



11-14-19 GU 
•, 

( \ CONTRACT 
(fee-for-service contract with a federal or Tennessee local or quasi-governmental entity) 

... 
Begin Date End Date Agency Tracking # Edison ID 

July 1, 2021 June 30, 2022 34513-36522 70037 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

Metro Nashville & Davidson Co Parental Assistance Court 4 

Subrecipient or Vendor CFDA# 93.563 

D Subrecipient Ci] Vendor 

Service Caption (one line only) 
Provide program services using the Two Generation Approach for Non-custodial parents that are ordered to pay child support and have a 
child /ren\ in a low-incomw household in Davidson Countv 

Funding ---

FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Agreement Amount 

2022 $0.00 $295,653.00 $0.00 $0.00 $295,653.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

TOTAL: $0.00 $295,653.00 $0.00 $0.00 $295,653.00 

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding: Dves ~NO 

Budget Officer Confirmation: There is a balance in the CPO USE-GU 

appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations . 

tt/~8~ . 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

71301000 

DocuSign Envelope ID: EFFF93C7-5909-495B-B7E2-B27EDB9EC55A



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7C36DF30-31D2-4256-856C-C8820FA843B8DocuSign Envelope ID: EFFF93C7-5909-495B-B7E2-B27EDB9EC55A



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7C36DF30-31D2-4256-856C-C8820FA843B8DocuSign Envelope ID: EFFF93C7-5909-495B-B7E2-B27EDB9EC55A



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7C36DF30-31D2-4256-856C-C8820FA843B8DocuSign Envelope ID: EFFF93C7-5909-495B-B7E2-B27EDB9EC55A



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7C36DF30-31D2-4256-856C-C8820FA843B8DocuSign Envelope ID: EFFF93C7-5909-495B-B7E2-B27EDB9EC55A



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7C36DF30-31D2-4256-856C-C8820FA843B8DocuSign Envelope ID: EFFF93C7-5909-495B-B7E2-B27EDB9EC55A



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7C36DF30-31D2-4256-856C-C8820FA843B8DocuSign Envelope ID: EFFF93C7-5909-495B-B7E2-B27EDB9EC55A



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7C36DF30-31D2-4256-856C-C8820FA843B8DocuSign Envelope ID: EFFF93C7-5909-495B-B7E2-B27EDB9EC55A



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7C36DF30-31D2-4256-856C-C8820FA843B8DocuSign Envelope ID: EFFF93C7-5909-495B-B7E2-B27EDB9EC55A



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7C36DF30-31D2-4256-856C-C8820FA843B8DocuSign Envelope ID: EFFF93C7-5909-495B-B7E2-B27EDB9EC55A



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7C36DF30-31D2-4256-856C-C8820FA843B8DocuSign Envelope ID: EFFF93C7-5909-495B-B7E2-B27EDB9EC55A



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7C36DF30-31D2-4256-856C-C8820FA843B8DocuSign Envelope ID: EFFF93C7-5909-495B-B7E2-B27EDB9EC55A



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7C36DF30-31D2-4256-856C-C8820FA843B8DocuSign Envelope ID: EFFF93C7-5909-495B-B7E2-B27EDB9EC55A



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7C36DF30-31D2-4256-856C-C8820FA843B8DocuSign Envelope ID: EFFF93C7-5909-495B-B7E2-B27EDB9EC55A



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7C36DF30-31D2-4256-856C-C8820FA843B8DocuSign Envelope ID: EFFF93C7-5909-495B-B7E2-B27EDB9EC55A



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7C36DF30-31D2-4256-856C-C8820FA843B8DocuSign Envelope ID: EFFF93C7-5909-495B-B7E2-B27EDB9EC55A



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7C36DF30-310242W.:666C-C8820FA84388 

APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS: 

DocuSJgnodby: 

02-18-21 GU 
RFS# 34513-38822 

bw,o (~n .... 0 ....... k,, .... ~...,.&llf"t&L"--------"'-· -------'~---6_;_2_12_0_2_1 _____ _ 
ORUMB<f. DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE DATE 

APPROVED AS TO RISK AND INSURANCE: 

RI0111'0R;,OF INSURANCE 

I 

'1DocuSlgnodby: ' 

LNdi& 
3
'\if~W~'6LITA~ ATTORNEY 

METROPOLITAN CLl;:RK 

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES: 

CLARENCE H. CARTER, COMMISSIONER 

Metropolitan Govemment of Nastwllle and Davidson County 
Employment end Support Services for non-custodial parents 

6/3/2021 

DATE 

6/3/2021 
,: 

DATE 

JUN 1 6 2021 
DATE 

JUN 1 6 2021 
DATE 

Digitally signed by Clarence H. Carter (T.L.) 
Date: 2021.06.17 11 :06:54 -05'00' 

DATE 

16 

DocuSign Envelope ID: EFFF93C7-5909-495B-B7E2-B27EDB9EC55A



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7C36DF30-31D2-4256-856C-C8820FA843B8DocuSign Envelope ID: EFFF93C7-5909-495B-B7E2-B27EDB9EC55A



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7C36DF30-31D2-4256-856C-C8820FA843B8DocuSign Envelope ID: EFFF93C7-5909-495B-B7E2-B27EDB9EC55A



ORIGINAL 

METROPOLITAN COUNTY COUNCIL 

Resolution No. Q_~{-C}CjQ 

A resolution accepting a Parental 
Assistance Court grant from the 
Tennessee Department of Human 
Services to the Metropolitan 
Government, acting by and 
through the Davidson County 
Juvenile Court, for additional staff 
to provide opportunities for and 
meet the needs of eligible low­
income families who have a court 
ordered child support obligation. 

Introduced JUN 1 5 2021 

Amended 

Adopted , 1\1 N 1 5 2021 

Approv~V?4 

By JUN162021 
Metropolitan Mayor 

DocuSign Envelope ID: EFFF93C7-5909-495B-B7E2-B27EDB9EC55A



ORIGINAL 

METROPOLITAN COUNTY COUNCIL 

Resolution No. l<,S 1,()7,:Z, - \ GZ-4 
A resolution approving amendment 
one to a Parental Assistance Court 
grant from the Tennessee 
Department of Human Services to 
the Metropolitan Government, 
acting by and through the Davidson 
County Juvenile Court, to provide 
opportunities for and meet the 
needs of eligible low-income families 
who have a court ordered child 
support obligation and to increase 
program participant parenting time 
with their children. 

Introduced 11AY 1 7 2D22 
-----------

Amended -----------

Adopted __ M_A_Y_1_7_2_02_2 __ 

Approved Jtz1u-r ~ 
By VMAY 1 8 202i 

Metropolitan Mayor 




